

No. 10-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA M. ZURESS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. DONLEY, ACTING SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John A. Conley
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN A.
CONLEY, P.C.
4647 N. 32nd Street
Suite 170
Phoenix, AZ 85018

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott
Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin R. Amer
Tejinder Singh
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
tgoldstein@akingump.com

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH THE UNITED STATES HAS MADE ITSELF AMENABLE TO SUIT BY EMPLOYEES OF MILITARY DEPARTMENTS	15
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE RULING BELOW DISREGARDS THE PLAIN STATUTORY TEXT AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	23
A. Title VII's Clear Authorization for Servicemembers To File Suit Is Not Superseded By the <i>Feres</i> Doctrine	23
B. Alternatively, the <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Should Be Overruled	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Ninth Circuit Opinion, 6/8/10	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion, 10/21/08....	16a
APPENDIX C: Luke Air Force Base Discrimination Complaint System.....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	26
<i>Bowers v. Wynne</i> , No. 09-3566, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14944 (6th Cir. 2010)	16, 19
<i>Brown v. Wynne</i> , Appeal No. 01A22198, 2007 EEOPUB LEXIS 1923 (EEOC May 16, 2007)	20
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	24
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	26, 29, 31
<i>Conley v. Widnall</i> , Appeal No. 01945532, 1995 EEOPUB LEXIS 262 (EEOC Feb. 15, 1995)	21
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	32, 33
<i>Day v. Massachusetts Air Nat'l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Estate of McAllister v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	24
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jentoft v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	14, 16, 19

<i>Lavin-McEleney v. Marist College</i> , 239 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	18
<i>Matreale v. New Jersey Dep't of Military & Veterans Affairs</i> , 487 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Mier v. Owens</i> , 57 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Muse v. Geren</i> , Appeal No. 0120083293, 2008 EEOPUB LEXIS 3497 (EEOC Sept. 26, 2008)	20
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Overton v. N.Y. State Div. of Military & Naval Affairs</i> , 373 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	31
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	25
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	26
<i>Snyder v. Roche</i> , Appeal No. 01A23583, 2003 EEOPUB LEXIS 1798 (EEOC Mar. 26, 2006)	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	26

<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977)	27, 29, 33
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	31, 34
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	26
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	23, 29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	31
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Wetherill v. Geren</i> , No. 09-3334, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 17004 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Williams v. Wynne</i> , 533 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Willis v. Roche</i> , 256 Fed. Appx. 534 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Wright v. Park</i> , 5 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1993)	19

Statutes

10 U.S.C.	
§ 10216(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 10216(d)	9
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1346(a)(2)	18

§ 1491(a)(1).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A)(i).....	16
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	19
§ 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2
§ 2000e-3(a).....	2
§ 2000e-5.....	4
§ 2000e-5(f).....	2, 12, 23, 24
§ 2000e-5(f)(3).....	17
§ 2000e-16(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000e-16(c).....	2, 23
§ 2000e-16(d).....	1, 23
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, H. R. 2647, 111th Cong. § 413 (2009).....	6, 22

Regulations

29 C.F.R.	
§ 1614.106.....	24
§ 1614.108.....	24
§ 1614.310.....	3
§ 1614.407.....	12, 24
§ 1614.501(a).....	26
§ 1620.27(b).....	18

Other Authorities

Air Force Instruction 36-2501, July 16, 2004.....	9
Air Force Instruction 36-3207, Apr. 13, 2010.....	9
<i>In re</i> Lisa M. Zuress, Dep't of Air Force, Final Agency Decision (Agency Docket No. 7I0J05008F07) (Feb. 25, 2008).....	13
Kevin J. Barry, <i>A Face Lift (and Much More) for an Aging Beauty: The Cox Commission Recommendations to Rejuvenate the Uniform</i>	

<i>Code of Military Justice</i> , 2002 L. Rev. Mich. St. U. Det. C.L. 57.....	32
Major Deirdre G. Brou, <i>Alternatives to the Judicially Promulgated Feres Doctrine</i> , 192 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	32
